Original Agreement No. or PO No. ( SC1881)

AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Certified Medical Testing AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Provide Repairs. Maintenance and Testing of Medical Gas Systems. Perform Waste Anesthesia Trace Gas

This Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement™), dated July 1, 2009, is entered into by
and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Certified Medical
Testing (Contractor), with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 1, 2010 via Amendment No.
land on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No, 2,

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for
existing services to continue.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement
because of the term extension.

AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original
Agreement (No.SC1881).

2. Section 2., “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount payable by NMC
to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $40,000.00.” and replacing it with
“The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (SC1881) shall not exceed
the total sum of $130,000.00 for the full term of the Agreement.”

3. Section 3., “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement is
Jrom July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement” and replacing it
with “The term of this Agreement is from July I, 2009 to June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated pursuant
to this Agreement.”

4.  Exhibit A to the Agreement is replaced with Amendment-3 to Exhibit A, attached to this Amendment. All
references in the Agreement to Exhibit A shall be construed to refer to Amendment-3 to Exhibit A..

5. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and
Amendment Nos. land 2 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in fall force

and effect as set forth in the Agreement,

5. A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement
{No.SC1881).

6.  The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012,



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth in
this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and vear set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR Cﬂer Y 1—Cled edttﬁdﬂ, /MDJf i N U’)

Signature 1

Printed Name RD\B“ C\ N L(L“\QX

Signature 2

Printed Name

Dated 5’8\’[ ’}
mitle _ QUL

Dated

Title

**EINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if

any and shall personally sign the Agreement.

. NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

Signature

PurcT&
Signature 1 £

NMC - CEOQ

Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel

By

Stacy Saetta, Deputy
Attorneys for County and NMC

Dated: , 2012

Dated

Dated \SJ /) /gk____




QEQ TIFIED Tebl by NORAK A TN R BT
TES TING Al T,

Standard Published Service Rates
{2012

- Mﬁnimum Field Service Fee: $51.00

~ Hourly Fee: Technical Field Service (per technician) - $95.00
{after the first four hours)

» Gas Chromatograph testing analysis is $175.00 per sample.
» Parts provision rates based upon standard national market value,

» All service arrangements between Certified Medical Testing and its
clientele are based upon the specific rates published here.

Matividad Medical Center (Specific Fees):
Medical Gas Annual PM Inspection - $3,080.00
Waste Anesthesia/Glutaraldehyde Trace Gas Monitoring - $2,350.00
Hood / Laminar Flow Certification - $2,350.00

Roland W, Lamer, Owner
Certified Medical Testing
NITC Certification # 00012107
(ASSE 6010, 6020, 6030, 605D



Original Agreement No or PO#, (SC 0872)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 2
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Certified Medical Testing AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Provide Repairs, Maintenance and Testing of Medical Gas System, Perform Waste Anesthesia Trace Gas Monitoring
and other testing and certifications for NMC

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 01, 2009 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Certified Medical Testing (Contractor), hereby agree
to renew their Agreement No. (SC 0872) on the following terms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (SC 0872).

2.  This Amendment shall become effective on July 01, 2011 and shall continue in full force until
June 30, 2012,

3.  The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. ((SC 0872) shall not

exceed the total sum of $100,000 for the full term of the Agreement and § 30,000 for fiscal year

2010-2012.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No (SC 0872)

o

IN WITNESS WHEREOYF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR

Signature @M/uﬁ\ ‘ @QOVM‘Q_/\J Dated 3 I I’I‘ ‘ ‘

Printed Name ("\ @L( \ N\ L omey” nite W\ NaL 4R

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
Signa{izi@v\m% Dated < —7/3//«
/

Purchasing Manager

Signature .iﬁ(/QV” Dated 3 lJQ{ (v,

NMC - CEO

Approved as to Legal Formu
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel
By

—~Stacy Sactta, Deputy

Attomeys for County and NMC

3/2/




(Original Agreement No. (BPO 1179)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 1
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

BETWEEN Certified Medical Testing AND
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY

and ofher testing and certificatmns for NMC

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 01, 2009 between the County of Monterey, on
behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC™), and Certified Medical Testing (Contractor), hereby agree
to renew their Agreement No. (BPO 1179) on the following amended terms and conditions:

1.  Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (BPO 1179).

2.  This Renewsl Amendment shall become effective on July 01, 2010 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2011.

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor wnder Agreement No. (BPO 1179) shall not
exceed the total sum of $70,000.00 for the full term of the Agreement and $30,000.00 for fiscal
year 2010-2011,

4.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No, (BPO 1179).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR
Signature W W bﬁvua_.. Dated ) L -30 -~/ J
Printed Name A)ﬂ }ﬁﬂd W, Law‘\{\/’ Title 0\)\)1/’\ Rara

COUNT

Y TE Y
Signature % /v /A "”Z ‘\/m //ﬁﬂm Dated é % "Zé)

Purchasing Manager

Signature,.t g : .

NMC — CEO

Dated gl S0V

Approved as to Legal Form:
Charles J. MeKea, County Counsel




e, IO

/AN Natividad MepicaL CENTER

AGREEMENT FOR PROEESHBLINE
(NOT.TO EXCEED $100,000)
This Professional Services Agresment (hereinafter "Agroement") is made by and between Natividad Medical
Center ("NMC"), a general acute care teaching hospital wholly owned and pparated by the County of
Monterey, which is a political subdivision of the State of California and Certified Medical Testing
hereinafter "CONTRACTOR"),

n consideration of the mutual covenanis and conditions set forth in this Agteement, the parties agree as
follows:

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED, NMC hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and
CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the
torms of the Agreement, The services are generally desoribed as follows: Frovide Repairs, Maintenance
and Testing of Medical Gas System, Perform Waste Anesthesia Trace Gas Monitoring,
Glntaraldehyde Surveys Hood Certification and Laminar Flow Room Certifications for NMC.

1. PAYMENTS BY NMC, NMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions
set forth in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement, The total amount payable by

NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $40,000.00

2. TERM OF AGREEMENT. 'The term of this Agreement is from Wan 1,2009 4 un 30,2010
unless sooner terminated  pursuant to the terms of  this  Agroement  This
Agreement is of no force or effect vntil signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing:
last and CONTRACTOR may not cotnmence work before NMC signs this Agreement,

3, ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXHIBITS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by
reference and constitute a part of this Agreement:

Fxhibit A/Schedule A: Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

4. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS,

4,1. CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and Contractor's agents, employees, and
subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained, experienced,

- competent, and appropriately licensed -to-perform the work and deliver the services. required under .
this Agreement and are not employess of NMC, or inamediate family of an employee of NMC,

4.2, CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe and
skillful manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, All work performed under
this Agreement that is required by law to be performed or supervised by licensed personnel shall be
performed in accordance with such licensing requirements,

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 1




4,3, CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personne! necessary
to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as other wise specified in this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR. shall not use NMC premises, property (including equipment, instruments, or
supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this
Agreement,

5. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

5.1. CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Contract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptable to NMC.
If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodically or ai the
completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The
invoice shall set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with
an itemized basis for Adminisirator or his or her designee shall ceriify the invoice, either in the
requested amount or in such other amount as NMC approves in conformity with this Agreement, and
shall promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County
Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice,

5.2, CONTRACTOR shall not receive reimbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this
Agreement.

6. TERMINATION.

6.1. During the term of this Agresment, NMC may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving
written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date
of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the event of such
termination, the amount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in proportion to the services
provided prior to the date of termination,

6.2, NMC may cance! and terrminate this Agreement for good canse effective immediately upon written
notice to Contractor. "Good cause” includes the failure of CONTRACTOR to performn the required

services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If NMC terminates this
Agresment for good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to Contractor,
and NMC may proceed with the work in any manner, which NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC
ghall be deducted from any sum dus the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

7. INDEMNIFICATION; CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless. NMC and the
County of Monterey (hereinafter "County"), it officers, agents and employses from any claim, liability,
loss, injury or damage arising out of or in connection with, performance of this Agreement by
CONTRACTOR and/or its agent, employees or sub-contractors, excepting only low, injury or damage
caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of personnel employed by NMC, It ig the intent of the
parties to this Agresment to provide the broadest posgible coverage for NMC. The CONTRACTOR shall
reimburse NMC for all costs, attomeys' fees, expenses and liabilities incurred with respect to any

litigation in whichi the CONTRACTOR is obligated 1o iridéminify, defend and bold harmless NMC énd the | ~

County under this Agreement,
8, INSURANCE.

8.1, Bvidence of Coverage:
Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide a "Certificate of

Insurance" certifying that coverage as required hersin has been obtained, Individual endorsements

Revisod 12/1/2008 NMCPSA Form $100,000 or Loss 2




executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR
upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

Executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the CONTRACTOR
upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be semt to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, unless
otherwise directed. The CONTRACTOR shall not receive a "Notice to Proceed" with the work under
this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has approved such insurance.
This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decreass the ligbility of the Coniractor.

8.2. Qualifying Insurers: All coverage's except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current
policy holder's alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less that A-VII, according to the
current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal finencial stability that is approved by NMC's

Contracts/Purchasing Director.

8.3, Insurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting Contractor's duty to indemnify, CONTRACTOR
shall mainfain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or policies of insurance with

the following minimum limits of liability:

Commercial general liability insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations, including
coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Darnage, Personal Injury, Contractual Liability, Broad form
Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with a combined
single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurtence.

[ Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Business automobile liability insurance , covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-
owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined single
limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $500,000 per occurrence.

[~ Bxemption/Modification (Jugtification attached; subject to approval), -

Workers' Compensation Insurance , If CONTRACTOR employs other in the performance of this
Agreement, In accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability
limits not less than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each accident and $1,000,000 each disease.

[ Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Professional liability insurance , if required for the professional services being provided, (e.g., those

persons authorized by a license fo engage in a business or profession regulated by the California
Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than $1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000
in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or errors or omissions made in the course of

" rendering professional services. I professional liability insurance is written-on a "claims-made" basis- - - - -~

rather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination
of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting coverage (“tail coverage") with the same liability limits,
Any such tail coverage shall continve for at least three years following the expiration or earlier

termination of this Agreement.
[, Exemption/Modification (Justification attached; subject to approval).

Revlsed 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less : 3




8.4. Other Insurance Requirements:

All insurancs required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and issued and
exocuted by an admitted insurer authorized o fransact insurance business in the State of Califomia,
Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence
basis, or, if the policy i3 not written on an occurrence basis, such policy with the coverage required
herein shall continue in effect for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR

completes its performance of services under this Agreement,

Each liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in
advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof.
Bach policy shall provide coverage for CONTRACTOR and additional insured with respect to claims
arising from each subcontractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by
a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance

coverage to the above requirements.

~OUN e InSula 1) QL INSUre (.U {
covered by the Contractor's insurance. The required endorsement from for Commercial General
2 Q Form ( 85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in. tandem with CG 20

Liability Additional nsured is ISQ For 20 10 11-83 0 v
01 (2000). The required endorsement from for Automobile Additional Jnsured Endorsement is ISO Form
CA4 20 4802 99.

Prior to the execution of this Agreetnent by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance
with NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agreement, The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of
insurance within five calendar days after any change is mads in any insurance policy, which would
alter the information on the certificate then on file, Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no
way modify or change the indemnification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force

and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agresment maintain in force the insurance
coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC, annual certificates
to NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, If the certificate is not received by the expiration date,
NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR. shell have five calendar days to send in the
certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim, Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain
such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles NMC, at its sole discretion, to terminate

the Agreement immediately.
9. RECORDS AND-CONFIDENTIALITY. --

9.1, Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and ity officers, employees, agents and subconiractors shall comply
with any and all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentlality of records and

other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other confidential
information received from NMC or prepared in connection with the performance of this Agteement,
unless NMC specifically permits CONTRACTOR 1{o disclose such records or information.
CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to NMC, any and all requests for disclosure of any such

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 4




10,

11.

confidential records or information, CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information
gained by CONTRACTOR. in the performance of this Agresment except for the sole purpose of
carrying out Contractor's obligations under this Agreement,

9.2, NMC Records . When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to NMC
and NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMC to perform services under

this Agreement.

9.3. Maintenance of Records . CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and
records that may be required by federal state, and County rules and regulations related to services
performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at

. least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim,
negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to this Agreement is pending at the end of the
three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall retain said records until such action is resolved.

9.4, Access to and Audit of Records . NMC shall have the right to exatmine, mmonitor and audit all records,
documents, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subconiractors relaied to

services provided under this Agreement Pursuant to Government Code section 8546.7, if this
Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess or $10,000, the parties to this
Agreement may be subject, at the request of NMC or as part of any audit of NMC, to the
examination and andit of the State Auditor pertaining to matters connected with the performance of
this Agreament for a period of three years after final payment under the Agreement.

9.5, Royalties and Inventions , NMC shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and irrevocable license to
reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize other to do so, all original computer programs, writings,
sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the
coutse of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such material without the

prior written approval of NMC,

NON-DIS%)RMNA’I‘ION. During the performance of this Agresment, Contractor, and its
subcontractors, shall not unlawfully disctiminate against any person because of race, religious creed,

color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
statns, age (over 40), or sexual origntation, either in Contractor's employment practices or in the
fornishing of services to recipients, CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of its
employees and applicants for employment and all persons receiving and requesting services are fres of
such discrimination, CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement,
full comply with all federal, sate, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination, The
provision of services primarily or exclusively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination, '

COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANT. If this Agreement has been or
will be funded with monies received by NMC pursuant to a contract with the state or federal government

iti which NMC is-the' grantes, CONTRACTOR will comply with -all the provisions of said contract, and -

‘'said provisions shall be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request,

NMC will deliver a copy of seid contract to Contractor, at no cost to Contracior.

12, INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this

Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all {imes acting and performing as an independent CONTRACTOR and
not as an employes of NMC. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with NMC or particular
County department or agency is intended in any manmner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled

Revised 12/1/2008 NMC PSA Yorm $100,000 or Less 5




by virtue of this Agresment to receive from NMC any form of employee bepefits including but not limited
to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers' compensation coverage, insurance or disability
benefits, CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for an obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes,
including federal and state income taxes and social security, arising out of Contractor's performance of
this Agreement, In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR. shall defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and
the County of Monterey harmless from any and all lability, which NMC may incur because of
Contractor's failure to pay such taxes,

13. NOTICES. Notices required under thig Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postage
per-paid mail to NMC and Contractor's contract administrators at the addresses listed below, :

.

FOR NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Contracts/Purchasing Manager
(oetified Wadiond Iés%ag)
Name Name and Title
| 4 B77 W, FallbrookArve Sk D8

1441 Constitution Blvd. Salinas, CA. 93906 Trenp e A37]

Address Address

831,755,411 Q0D - 24264 o7
Phone Phone

14, MISCELLANEOQUS PROVISIONS.

14.1, Conflict of Tnterest, CONTRACTOR represents that it presenily has no interest and agrees not to
acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict
in any manner or to any degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services

required to be rendered under this Agreement.

14.2. Amendment, This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in writing signed
by NMC and the Contractor.

14.3. Waiver . Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by
NMC and the Contractor, A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall not be

construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement.

14.4. Contracior. The term "Contractor” as vsed in this Agreement includes Contractor's officers, agents,
-and employees acting on Contractor's behalf in the performance of this Agreement. -

14.5. Disputes, CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute,

14.6. Assignment and Subcontracj The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its
interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written comsent of NMC, None of the
services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of

Revisod 12/1/2008 NMC PSA. Fosm $100,000 or Less 6




Rovived 12/1£2008 NMC PSA Form $100,000 or Less 7

NMC. Notwithstanding any such subconiract, CONTRACTOR shall continus to be liable for the
performance of all requirements of this Agreement,

14.7, Successors and Assigns, Thié Agresment and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of NMC
and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent agsignable or delegable, shall be binding

upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective suceessors, permitted assigns, and
heirs,

14,8, Compliance with Applicable Law . The parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and
Tocal laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

14,9. Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the terms of this
Agreement. |

14,10. Time is of the Hssence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement '|

14,11. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be govetned by and interpreted under the laws of the State
of California,

14.12. Non-exclusive Agreement, This Agreement is non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR
expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.

14.13. Construction of Agreement. NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully participated
Tn the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that

ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this
Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement,

14.14. Counterparts . This Agreement may be executed in two or more counierparts, each of which shall
be deemed an original, but all of which togather shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

14.15. Integration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, represents the entire Agresment between
NMC and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall
supersede all prior negotiations. Representations, or sgreements, either written or oral, between
NMC and CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that NMC

signs the Agreement.

14.16, Interpretation of Conflioting Provisions . In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the
provisions of fhis Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other attachment to this

Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control,




NATIVIDAD MEDICAT, CENTER

o s Pt

/’ﬁmﬁa@tﬁ/ﬁ’urchasmg Director

Date: :'2//7 )j/&;?

By:

Deparitacht Hodd, (if a%’e‘éﬁle)

o 7
7

Date:

Date:

Approved as to Risk Provisions™®*

- By o

Risk Manager

Date:

*Approval by Avditor/Conttofler is necessary only if changes
ate made to pamgmph 6 or if cheoges ate mad in paragraph
2 by amendment.

Revised NMC PSA Forne $100,000 or Less

LLIAM M. LTT.

Y signatuce of a parteer who has authotity to execute this

rah §0f 8 14812009

sk Annroval by Risk Management is mecessary only if
changes are made in paragraphs 8 or 9.

CONTRACTOR
CERTIFIED MEDICAL, TESTING

Contractor’s Business Name®***

Signature of Chmr Pres1 ent, or Vice-President

ol mer ounef

Name and Title

Date: } "6) rO Q

By:
(Bignature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer
or Asst, Treasurer)
Name and Title
Date: (

*FHINSTRUCTIONS: I CONTRACTOR. is a corporation,
including limited liability and uon-proﬁt corporations,

_ fhe full Jegal name of the corporation ghall be set foxth
above together with the signatures of two specified ~
officars, I CONTRACTOR is a partuership, the name of

" the partnetship shall ba set forth above together with the

Agreoment  on behalf of the parmership, ¥
CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, i any and shall personally sign the Agroement,




CE R T’ F I E D 377 W. Fallbrook Avenue., Ste. 208

MEDICAL FRESNO, CALIFORNIA 983711

TE S TI N G BOOD 243-5427

2009 Standard Published Service Rates

« Hourly Fee: Technical Field Service: $95.00
»  Minimum Field Service Fee: $450.00

« Gas Chromatograph Testing Analysis: $150.00 Per Sample

« Parts Provision Rates Based Upon Standard National Market Value

» Al service arrangements between Certified Medical Testing and its’ Clientele are based upon the specific
rates published here, :

Natividad Medical Center — Specific Rates

»  Annual Preventative Maintenance Inspection of the Medical Gas Systems: $3,080.00

» Annual Employee Exposute Testing (Waste Anesthesia Gases, Glutaraldehyde TWA Testing and Hood and
Laminar Flow Inspections: $2,350.00

#All rates listed herein are guarantoed for the length of the contract.

mer,
Certified Medical Testing

%@ng’\u’\




/N Natividad Mepicat Canrer

SOLE SOURCE/SOLE BRAND JUSTIFICATION
OVERVIEW:

Purchasing recognizes that departments often invest a great deal of time and effort in
selecting a source or brand, prior to submitting a requisition to Purchasing. Even though
the department’s review process prior to the submittal of & requisition may be sound,
departments may unknowingly discourage free and open competition by requesting a
single vendor or product. Additionally, the County is bound by both federal and local
laws as well as County Policies of which County Staff may be not be aware of. The lack
of an effective means of communication between buyer and requesting departments can
lead to both lost time in completing the requisition es well as possible adverse legal
actions towards the Hospital, County and the requesting staff member. Purchasing can be
an effective partner in a competitive review process given adequate time and involvement
in your requirement definitions.

In an effort to expedite sole source/brand requisition requests through purchasing, we
would encourage you to review the eriteria for Sole Source/Brand form herein. If you feel
your request meets such criteria, follow the instructions in filling out the form and attach
it to your requisition. If sole source/brand justification is warranted and accepted by
Purchasing, the requisition will be processed for the sole source/brand as requested.

This is an internal review process. Departments are requested to use discretion in their
discussion with vendors so as not to compromise any competitive advaniage the Buyer
may utilize, regardless of the acceptance or rejection of the sole source/brand
Justification.

Rather than merely a shift of the review process and burden, this process acknowledges
the significant effort a department may undertake when identifying a vendor or brand,
and provides you with the method by which to make your requisitioning efforfs more
efficient undet sole source/brand conditions.

Purchasing will advise you when a particular competitive review process may both serve
the County better and/or be required by governing law.

In order for us to accept a request for sole source/brand the certification, the form
referenced herein should be made a part of your justification and be signed by an
authorized department representative, This certification will remain on file as part of your
requisition package for audit purposes.

SQLE SOURCE PURCHASING:

On rare occasions there may be & need to purchase goods or services from one
vendor/contractor without going to formal bid or requesting competitive quotations, This
is known as “Sole Source” purchasing.

Updated: : 67
September 10, 2008



AN\ Natividad Mepical CenTer

“Sole Source” purchasing is authorized by Monterey County Code 2.32.040, Emergency
Purchases, and by Monterey County Code 2.32.070, Competitive Bidding Not Required.

A sole source may be designated when it is apparent that a needed product or service is
uniquely aveilable from the source, or for all practical purposes, it is justifiably in the
best interest of the County.

“Sole Source” purchasing may be necessary under certain circumstances such as an
emergency wherein the department head or other County Official who is authorized to
sigh requisitions may purchase items for the continuance of the department function, or
that items purchased are necessary for the preservation of life or property, and that no
authorized purchasing department personnel are immediately available to make the
purchase.

The designation of a “Sole Source” supplier must be authorized by the Hospital
Purchasing Agent before the requirement for competitive quotations is waived.

PROCEDURE:

Sole source/brand purchasing is an exception to the normal procurement functior and
requites a detailed justification. In processing sole source/brand requests for supplies,
services and/or equipment, Purchasing adheres to and is governed by the principles set
forth in both the Federal and State Laws governing public purchasing and the Public
Contract Code, and by the adopted and approved County of Menterey Policies and
Procedures, as well as the Natividad Medical Center Purchasing Policies and Procedures.
As such, our decision is final.

If you are requesting a particular vendor, brand or product, you must make this fact clear
on your requisition. Such a request should not be made unless the request is reasonable
and appropriately justified to meet legal requirements and can withstand a possible audit.
The Hospital requirements and the format for submitting such requests are confained
herein. Please make copies of the Criteria for Sole Source/Brand form for your future use.

The following factors DO NOT apply fo sole source/brand requests and should not be
included in your sole source/brand justification. They will not be considered and only
tend to confuse the evaluation process.

{. Personal preference for product or vendor

Cost, vendor performance, and local service (this may be considered an award

factor in competitive bidding)

Features which exceed the minimum department requirements

4. Fxplanation for the actual need and basic use for the equipment, unless the
information relates to a request for unigue factors

5. A raquest for no substitution submiited without justification. This is a sole
source/brand request requiring detailed justification including established sole
source/brand criteria.

L

Updated: 68
September 10, 2008 <



/N Nahividad Mepica Center

Natividad Medical Center Purchasing Department
JUSTIFICATION OF SOLE SOURCE/SOLE BRAND REQUEST

Purchase Requisition Numbex Date_ 02-28-2012

Description of Item: _ Certified Medical Testing

1. Please indicate the following:

Procurement; O Goods
Setviced

(Check One)
Sole Source: Item is available from one source only. Ttem is a one-of-a kind and
is not sold through distributors. Manufacturer is exclusive distributor.

[ Sole Brand:  Various sources can supply the specified model and brand and
competitive bids will be solicited for the requested brand only.
Meets form, fit and function- nothing else will do.

Note: Sale Source/Sole Brand Requests are not maintained as a standing request.
Each request is for a single one-time purchase only.

2. Vendor Selection:

L] Preferred Vendor
Sole Source

Vendor Name: Certified Medical Testing _

Address: 7600 N Ingram #234 City: Fresno __ State: _CA
Phone Number: { 559 )435-8828 Fax: (1)

Contact Person: Gail M Lamer Title:  Owner, Manager
Federal Employer #:

3. Provide a brief description of the goods/services to be purchased and why this
purchase is being proposed under a sole source acquisition.

-a) Why were product and/or vendor chosen?

Certified Medical Testing possesses the certification and expertise for fume hood and
chemotherapy hood certification, waste anesthesia gas and glutaraldehyde
monitoring, radiation badge monitoring, anesthetizing location air change
meagurement, and maintenance and testing on medical oxygen, medical air, nitrous
oxide, nitrogen, and medical vacuum systems,

Updated: 69
September 10, 2008



AN\ Natividad meoicacenmer

b) What are the unique performance features of the product/brand requested that are
not available in any other product/brand? For Services: what unique
qualifications, rights, and licenses does the vendor possess to qualify as a sole
source/brand request?

See section 3 a,

¢) Why are these specific features/qualifications required?

Maintenance testing and monitoring are required by the Joint Commission and the
National Fire Protection Association.

d) What other products/services have been examined and/or rejected?

N/A

&) Why are other sources providing like goods or services unacceptable (please give
a full meaningful explanation)?

See section 3 a.

f) What are the unique performance features REQUIRED (not merely preferred),
and how would your requirement be inhibited without this particular item or
service?

g) Estimated Costs:

4. Ts there an unusual or compelling urgency associated with this project?

Updated: 70
September 10, 2008



/N Natividad Mepical Cenrer

No
0 Yes (Please describe)

i

THE FOLLOWING TO BE COMPLETED BY THE REQUESTOR

I hereby certify that:

1. 1 am an approved department representative, and am aware of the Hospital's

requiretnents for competitive bidding, as well as the criteria for justification for I.]:1-

sole source/brand purchasing, :

2. I have gathered the required technical information and have made a concentrated
effort to review comparable and/or equal equipment.

3. The information contained herein is complete and accurate.

4. There is justification for sole source/brand purchasing noted above as it meets the
County’s criteria.

5. A sole source/brand purchase in this case would withstand a possible audit or 2
vendor’s protest.

i e A
K*m”.’f }ff.@gw{ | Lh e /2
Requestors Signature Date
7
ﬂ\f—QM il
Authorized Signature by Depariment Head Date

Approval by the Hospital Purchasing Agent:

Autherized Signature Date

Updated: : 71
September 10, 2008

SH3H
NSYIQ



Q3182012

TS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INEORMATION DNLY AND CONPERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE
DOES NOT BFFIRMAYIVELY OR NEGATEVELY AMEND BXTEND OF ALTER THE COVERAGE AFPBROED DY THE POLICIES BELOW THIS GERTIFICATE OF
INSURANCE DOES NOT GONSTITUTE A COKTRACT GETWEEN THE JSTUING INSURERIS). MFTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF PRODUCER AND THE
CERTIFICATE MQLDER

" MPORTANT f tha carifients blier i an AGDITIONAL INSUREL. th pohcy(me) must be angoread. § SUSROGATION 13 WAIVED subjedt to the Lerts gud condtions
of (e pohoy. cailgn pohost & thap 1EQUint BR andorsemoit A aternind o s caridoats doas not contar figghis 1 the emdtifis hobisr n bt af such shdorsamani(h)

ACCRY CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE s

" PROGUCER ‘ | CONTAGT NAME
Campania raurance Agency " R . v L. .

12100 SUNSET HILLS RD. i (B00)SE3ZIGS A ey (B77) TAT-049
RESTON, Vi 20180 Ehuah s SET@hanover com

' pHObEER '
- GURTOMER 10 #

,  INGURERS) APPORDING COVERAGE T
INBURED “IWBUREEA  Manoder losurence Conpany '
CERTIFIED MEDICAL TESTING CNEURER ' '

. 7600 N INGRAM AVE STE 234 " INGURER ©
FRESMO CA 93711 C BT B

" IMSURER B
IMSRER
SOVERAGES CERTIFICATE BUMEER o REVISICN NUREsER:

THIB IS TO LERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INEURARGE LISTED BECOW HAVE BEEN ISUED 10 11 INSURLD MAMEIY ABOVE FOR THE ROLICY PERIDY
 (NCIGATED, NOTWITHETANDING ANY REGUIREMERT TERK OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRALT OR OTHER DUCLIENT WITH RESPECT TOWMIGH THIS
CERTIFIGATE MAY BE ISSVED OR MAY FERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DEBCRIBED HEMEIN 1% SUBIECT TO ALL YHE TERME.
| EXCLUSIONS AND CONTITIONS OF SUGH POLICIES, LIMITS SHUWN AT HAVE BEEN AEDUCED BY PAID CLAIS.

sk o - SR UPALILYRRF T POLICY Bap

U TYPE OF INSURANCE (MR POLCY MUKDER | (MRDDIVIYY, BTN AMITE
; a:?fmim.&,x. LBy ' : ‘ : , EAGH OCCLNERENGE 81,000,000
) IS OMMERCIAL GERERAL LIABLITY- T QAIABE TO RERTED o

| PREMIBES (£ cocursnne) | 5 100800

B CLABS MAE by CICCUR ‘ ' R P
‘ N i . . ‘ , MEDEXR (Any one persary 1 5000
LA ! Protesianal bty v m ZVROEMIS . 00U WNREIZ o o eronepesan S8

T e AorEsATE PERBONAL ADVARIURY  §1,000.000
. EWRT ABPLIES PER : | BENERAL MIGREGATE - $3.000.000

i . B ) o
oyt POURY ;Jg& g LG : FROTULTS =+ COMPOR AGG - §3000,000
§ . & P . ' - [ . o o .
. T ' ' ! L LTHEINED BiNGLE (T
AUTOMODILE LISRILIYY ; . | GE?% ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬂﬂl& g1 olong
J% AHY AUTD : S BODILY BERY (Por porssh) &
o] ALK WNED T, BUHEDULED | : _ CBEY TRy j
A0S [ AUTON Cow oo PHRDRBSAID T 10MUR0YV MNARGTR f&%@ﬁ-wﬁ% it ¥
TR ae b NN B . . T PHGRERTY AMAE )
[j“"ﬂ HiRkD AuTos (7] SER : | (Porwissont) 3
: . o 'i : %

o locour i P ! ‘ CEAGH DECURENGE '3
A ene s i ' AGGREGATE ;3

E ;ﬁ ) ’ §
DWORKERS COMPRRSATION 1 T T : : L WOHTATG, T OMR S
- AND EWPLOVERS LABLITY — : : CELTORY LTS AR
QR‘%@?@;@;@M . ' 5 : ‘E L EACHACTIDENT §
ittt T B A DISBASE » A EMPLOYEE §
1t yes, dsaribn uiiey : A
DEFLAPTION OF COERATIONS belomy E E L [MSEASE » PISLICY LEMIT . 4

W

| BEEGRIPTION OF OFERATIONS | LOGATIONS ¢ VEHITLES {Atiach AGORD 101, Adeiions) Rumwarks Schadule, H ero space i meuiis]

Gaortificate holder 1y dddiional insurd orly as their ileresl may appodr with respects 1o ongoing and cotnpbeterd workionnrations paiformed by the rated
Cinsured. Covernge s Prmary & Non-Contributary §o fhe ewlant allowsd by form $421.0452.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANEELLATION

- e of | , SHOULY ANY BF THE ADOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CARCHLLED Bur Ot
Whﬁ. (;thﬂy nr.Mmiwey 2 officers. agenls, & employsey THE EXPIATION BATE THEREDF NOTICE WALL BE GELIVERED N
Welividatt Medival Genter ALDORDAMEER VATH THE POLICY PRUVEBIONS

1441 Conaiilstion Bl | AUITRIORIZED BREREBENYATAE

Salines. GA B2 i
Y L Y L

& 1BA G AGORDOHEGHAT DN A8 righve rexarved
AGORD 25 :3016:05; This AGCRI nardd Brid kg wse regstered marks of ATORD



PQLICY #: ZHR 8003374

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ T CAREFULLY,

Other Insurance « Primary and Non-Contributory

{Additional Insured}

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the followng,

COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The tollowing 1s added to Section 1V ~ Commarctal General Liabliity Conditions

4, Other Insurance

a,

Additional Insureds

i you agre i & written contragt, writlen
agreament or parmil thal the insurance
provided o any person of organizalion
mnelided as an Addonat Insured under
Section B~ Who s An Insured, 1
peitnary and  non-contributory,  the
fallowing anplies

H other valid and collectible nsurance is
avalable lo the Additionsl Insured for a
loss we cover under Goverages A or B
of this Coverage Far, aur obhgalions
ard limited as follows:

1. Peimary insurance

This insurance is primary {0 other
insurance thal is available i the
Addiional insured which covers the
Additional sured as a Mamsd
lngured. Wi will nol  seek
contribution  from any  olher
imsurance avallable to the Additional
Insured axcepl:

. For the sole negligence of the
Additional Insured;

i, when the Additional Insured is
an Additiorsal  Insured  under
another prirary liabilly policy;
o

it when 2. below applies.

(f this insuranee & primary, our
obiigations ate not affected unless
any of tha nthar insurance 5 zlso
priraary, Them, wa will share wilh alt
t1al othar insurance by the malhod
dascritiod in 3. batow,

2. Excess lnsurance
This INsSUrance is eXcess over

(1) Any of the other insursnce,
whelhar  primary,  excess,
contingent or on any other
basiy:

4210452 DS 0T

{ah That » Firs, Extended
Coverage, Builder's
Rk, Instattation Risk or
similar  coverage  for
"youl work":

{b) That is Fre insurance
for premises rented 10
the Additional  Insurad
or {pmporarily ououpied
by  the  Additional
Ingured walh parmission
of the wnar,

{c] That I8  insurance
purchased by  the
Additional  Insured o
cover the  Additional
Insured's fablfity a5 a
tenant  for  “groperty
damage” 0 premises
repied to the Addilional
tnsured or temporarily

oucupied by the
Additional with
parmission  of  the
OWNEs, oF

{#) If the lods arises aut of
the maiienancs or Usa
of akerafl, "aus" or
watercrafl o the exisnt
not subjact o Exclusion
g of Hection | -
Coverage A - Bodily
Imfury  And  Property
Diamage Liabilily.

When this insurance i excess, we will have
o duty under Covaragas & of B 1o defend the
instrad againgl any "suil” if any other insurer
has a duty to defand the insured agais! that
“sut®, If neo oiher insurer defends, wo will
undarlake (o do g0, bul we will be entithed 1o
the nsured's rights against all fhose othar
INELFers,

When this instrance s oxcess aver pther
insurance, we will pay obly our share of the
ampunt of the loss, i any, That enceeds the
sum of:

Page tof 2

Inciuttes copyrighted matensd of insurance Sermces Clfices. Inc., with its parriasion



{1} The total amount that all such other
msurance would pay for the loss in the
abszence of this insurance; and

{3} The total of abf deduclible and self-
mnsured amounts ynder alt that olber
nsLranGe

We will share the remaining loss. if any,
wilh any oiher insurance that 18 nol
described n this Excess  Insurance
provision and was not bought specifically
o apply in excess of the Limils of
tnsurance shown 1n the Declarations of
ttis Coverage Farl

42140452 06 07

3, Maethod Of Sharing

if zlif of the othgr insurance permils
conitbution by egual shares, we wi
follow this method alzo. Under (g
approach each insurer contributes egual
amourts untl it has paid 48 applicable
fimit of nsurance or nene of the loss
remaing, winchevsr comas first

i oany of the other insurgnce doss nol
parmit gontnbution by equal shares. we
will contriwie By fwmits  Undar s
mathod, each nsurers sharg s based on
the ratio of its applicable bmit of inturance
o the oal applicakie kmds of nsurance
of alf nsurers.

Page 2 of 2

Inshutss copyngited matanal of inguranca Services Officas, Ing., with its persgsion



EEH BAULAIY U HULL 10

POLICY NUMBER: ZHR B2886433 00 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIARILITY
G 20 26 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ~ DESIGNATED
PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This enclorsemant modifies Insumnce provided under the followlng:
COMMERGIAL OENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
BCHEDULE

Hame OF Addifiona Inaured Person{s) or Dygavilestions)
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, T8 OFFICERS, AGENTS, AND BEMPLOYEES .
lnfamﬁm raqulred to complely this Soheduls, if not shown above, will be shown In the Daclarations.

Bection i -~ Whe ls An lnswred is amandsd to  ine
clutle as an soditonal insurad the parson(s}or  organi-
zation(s) shown in the Schedulo, but only with respset
10 Nabily for “bodlly injury”, “propsily damage” or
"persanal and sdveitising infury”  caused, in whole or
In prt, by vour ants or omlssions or the acls or amls-
siong of hose aoting on your behslf;

A. Inthe performance of your ongodng operatlons; or

B. In connnction with your premises owned by or
rented fo you.

GG 20 28 07 04 £ 180 Fropartios, ine., 2004 Pageiott I

Wiss




oy oF 1D: 18
ASREO” CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE japivengy

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CEATIFICATE HOLOER,

THIS CERTIFICATE 18 T520IED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATY DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY O NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED 8Y THE POLIGIED
HELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INGURANUE GOES NOT QUNSTITUTE A CONTRAGT BETWEEN THE IBOUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

| Eartifieata hotdss i e of Bligh sidoressnantisl,

I IMPGHTANT: 7 ' cArtiRoals Bofder 14 #n ALDITIONAL INSURED, the polloylias) must be sndomat, 1 SUAROGATION 18 WANED, subatt i
e Wersrys and gonditism of the policy, certaln pollsfen may reqitie ko sndorsemant. A siedemant on this certilests doss not tonfar rghts to the

WE&R

gmk aﬁé‘@?;' on GERTL
g i s s —— a1 e s et 1 - MHFMMWN?BMM@ﬂ
s Cartified Mediont Vasting wa tEmpiloyars tng, Group
7860 N ingram Ave 1 334 BN ¢
Fropny, GA 83741 'Hmﬁﬁ gy mmmmmmm—
WRREADL o ..
IR g avos e et ittt e+ )
] HEVATHE .,
COVERAGES REVIBION HUMBER.

THES 18 1O CEATIFY THAT THE mmaa QF&ISUWEEL?B‘Eﬁi} GELOW RAVE BEEN (BEUED YO THE INSURED NARED ATUVE FOR THE POLICY PERIGD
INDICATED. NOTYWATHITANDING ANY REQUINEMENT, TEAM OR COMMITIGH OF ANY TONTRACY OR
GERATIFIGATE MAY BE 195D ORt JAY PERTAIN, THE MNSURANCE APFORDED BY THE POLICIES DEBORIBED HEREW 13 BUBYECT TO AL, THE TERWS,

OTHIER BOCUNENT WITH RESPECT YO WHICH THIS

k. A THNE OF INEURARCE Iﬁm

essmw. LABLIY E

! i 1
P 5 COMMERTHAL BEREAAL, LIAELITY P
..H,L ) 1‘ GLAIESIAOE [____‘ 0 !

Il

* [} © e e g

i

MM Aﬁﬁﬁﬁm‘fﬁ LFM!T ARERLIES BER

EXCLUBHONS ARD CONDITIOHS OF SUGH POLICES LENITE SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN Rﬁmﬁ.’r M PRI QWW‘E N

GOURRENGE 14 o
‘mﬁaﬂ{mmm i3 ;

mmﬁxwwmwwqw .
; EERBONIL § AVY BIURY ’i S
| DENENML AUOREGATE 8

i
{ |

...... FROVOCTS -GOMPXR A0 8
POy TG 190 - N | s
| AAVGRDELT A Y i | 1‘&%& ;amm ATy
v ' ' ! ‘; 4 b
g AROAITE f ! | $e:mmmmwm: i
. | AL EWED IR T i | S0k i :
|| SENEOULED AYTOB P | ; e m_’” HWJE’L} A
L., HIREE AUTOS S i ; Lwaonery
[ ROROWD AUTOR ! \ : R 1. i
4 : | ¥
o RAEAALR | oocyn ! f [ pronasaonesNes 8
Lmessse s S
Mwsmwa e
) ! 3
T,
Ua aw m m;'.v : AJW»;E'&M e .
D £ wmmn | .

A Lm%ggmmmgagzwmmww wia  (BIG 142968200 ‘ GasAR | 2N rm aCNACODENT 8 1,090,000
 fane w%ﬁn i) | ] #raz ISEASE - BA ﬁmﬁvﬁﬁ 5 .ﬁi?}'»‘.ﬁii
LIESGR ek ] L DISEARE . FOUCY LT T8 1,080,000

! i
!

URBERIPTION OF sr;am‘rma 1LEATIONG 7 U'EWLA!& lﬁﬂinﬂ Mzmm 09, Acitiboagl Aamarks Beturhwle, B inare wihecd s ranuiral]

Tha Lounty of Montbrwy, its
pflanre, sgunts and enmployees

SROULD AMY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIRED POLIDIES BE SANCELLED BEFORY
THIE BAPIRATION DATR TREREOE, HOTIOH wm. BE DURLIVERED N
ALGORDANDE WITH THE POLIGY mw&mg

ADGRE 25 {2608100)

Mathddad Madlen Canter AUFHIEES WEHHESNTATIVE
1444 camﬂ%:uun Bouldvare Hirysn K. Bagble
me Qﬂm ;Q,g l w
) © 1988.2009 ACORD CORPD . Al fights resgrve,

‘the ACORD namae avd 1ogo are regivtsred mwke of AGORD






